MINUTES OF THE 245th MEETING (Part Minutes for 1st March, 2016)

OF

WESTERN REGIONAL COMMITTEE, NCTE, BHOPAL

The 245th meeting of WRC was held on March 1-3, 2016.

THE MEETING WAS ATTENDED BY THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS:-

01	Shri L.S. Baghel	Chairperson (Chairperson for the present meeting)
02	Prof. J.S. Grewal	Member
03	Dr. Louis Vernal	State Representative of Goa
04	Shri Prabhakar Shrivastava	State representative of Madhya Pradesh
06	Dr. Shobha Khandare	State representative of Maharashtra
	Shri Satish Gupta	Regional Director (Convener), WRC, NCTE, Bhopal

Smt. Mala Srivastava, Chairperson; Shri Anil Bedge, Prof. Freny Tarapore, Shri Chandrashekhar Vazalwar, Members, WRC; Dr. T.S. Joshi, Dr. Govind Nandede, Shri M.S. Gautam, State Representative of Chhattisgarh and Shri C.N. Subramaniam, Council Nominee expressed their inability to attend the meeting. The Representatives of States/UTs of Daman & Diu and Dadra & Nagar Haveli could not attend the meeting. Shri Hitesh Dave, State Representative of Gujarat has informed that he will be attending the meeting only on 2-3 March, 2016.

At the outset, Shri Satish Gupta, Regional Director and Convener, welcomed the Chairperson and all the members of WRC, NCTE to 245th meeting of the WRC.

The Regional Director, being Convener of the WRC, presented each agenda item for consideration of the WRC.

The agenda were taken up as follows:-

245.1 Confirmation of the minutes of 244th Meeting of WRC

The minutes of 244th meeting are confirmed except for the following amendments:

- i) At Serial No. 22 In APP2597 instead of "Hence, Recognition is granted for one unit of B.A.B.ED. course from the session 2016-2017", it should read as "LOI be issued for one unit of B.A.B.ED. course".
- ii) At Serial No. 39 In APP3403, the first para stands deleted.
- iii) At Serial No. 73 In APW01719/723074, the last para should read as "Hence, a clarification be obtained from the institution regarding change of affiliating body".

245.2 Action Taken Report of 244th Meeting of WRC

The Regional Director, WRC informed the Committee that action is being taken on the decisions of 244th meeting.

1

245.	245.4.3 Consideration of replies received in response to LOI					
S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC		
1.	APP2656	SCHOOL OF SPORTS EDUCATION ITM UNIVERSITY, PLOT/KHASRA NO.115, 118, 116, STREET	B.P.Ed.	The case file was seen. The institution has submitted the staff profile approved by the affiliating body.		
		NUMBER – NH-75, VILLAGE – TURARI, POST OFFICE – BADA, TEHSIL/TALUKA – TURARI, TOWN/CITY/DISTRICT – GWALIOR, PIN CODE – 474001, MADHYA PRADESH		Hence, Recognition be granted for one unit of B.P.Ed. course from the session 2016-2017.		
2.	APP167	BALDEV KRISHNA COLLEGE OF TEACHERS TRAINING, PLOT NO. 660, VILLAGE - JAFRABAD, P.O. IMLIYA, TEHSIL - JOURA, DIST. MORENA- 476221, MADHYA PRADESH	D.EL.ED.	The case file was seen. The institution has submitted the list of the faculty members showing the names of one Principal and 6 lecturers, whereas, the requirement is one Principal and 7 lecturers. Subjects of PG Degree have not been mentioned against the names of the faculty members. The list submitted by the institution is also not approved by the affiliating body.		
				Hence, Show Cause Notice be issued on the above grounds.		
				The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary, are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016-2017.		

MADHYA PRADESH

245.4.7 Consideration of reply received in response to Clarification Letter

245.	4.7 Consid	eration of reply received in re	sponse to t	
S.	CODE	NAME OF THE	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
NO	NO.	INSTITUTION		
3.	APP2808	LAXMIPATI COLLEGE, PLOT/KHASRA NO.725, 726, 727, 728, 767/1K, STREET NUMBER – NEW SOS, VILLAGE KHAJURI KALAN, POST OFFICE – PIPLANI, TEHSIL/TALUKA – HUZUR, TOWN/CITY/DISTRICT – BHOPAL, PIN CODE – 462021, MADHYA PRADESH		The case file was seen. The institution has submitted the Building Completion Certificate which is in order. Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.P.Ed. course. The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017.
4.	APP2806/	LAXMIPATI COLLEGE,	B.Ed.	The case file was seen. The applicant

on

S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
NU	223	PLOT/KHASRA NO.725, 726, 727, 728, 767/1K, STREET NUMBER – NEW SOS, VILLAGE KHAJURI KALAN, POST OFFICE – PIPLANI, TEHSIL/TALUKA – HUZUR, TOWN/CITY/DISTRICT – BHOPAL, PIN CODE – 462021, MADHYA PRADESH		submitted application for two units of B.Ed. course. As the institution did not have required built up area, clarification was obtained whether it wants to run one unit of B.Ed. course. It was also asked to submit notarized Building Completion Certificate from an engineer from the municipal body. The applicant institution, in its reply, has submitted that the case be considered for one unit of B.Ed. course. It has also submitted the Building Completion Certificate which is in order. Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.Ed. course. The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017.

CHHATTISGARH

245.7.6 Consideration of reply received in response to Clarification Letter

S.	CODE	NAME OF TH	E COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
NO	NO.	INSTITUTION		
5.	APP2253	DEV SANSKRITI COLLEG	E D.EL.ED.	The case file was seen. In the 241 st meeting
		OF EDUCATION AN	D	of the WRC, it was decided to seek
		TECHNOLOGY,		clarification from the applicant institution about the size of the multipurpose hall. It
		PLOT/KHASRA NUMBEF	:	was asked to submit a Certificate from
		69/2, 69/3, VILLAGE	:	authorized Govt. Engineer.
		KHAPRI, POST: JEWAR	4	The institution has submitted the Certificate
		SIRSA, TEHSIL: DURG	,	from Sub- Engineer, PWD which is in order.
		CITY: BHILAI, DISTRIC	•	Honce LOT be issued for one unit of
		DURG, CHHATTISGARH		Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of D.El.Ed. course.
		491001.		
				The Applicant be informed that only if
				the formalities necessary after issue
				of LOI are completed well before 3 rd
				March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016-
				2017.
				· ·

di

	ARAT	eration of reply of Show Cause	e Notice aft	er VT
S.	CODE NO.	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
6.	APP2891	DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING, PLOT NUMBER - 132, STREET NUMBER - KARELIBAUG, VILLAGE - VADODARA, POST OFFICE - KARELIBAUG, TEHSIL/TALUKA - VADODARA, DISTRICT - VADODARA-390018, GUJARAT.	B.ED. (Face To Face)	The case file was seen. This case was considered in the 242 nd meeting of the WRC. After viewing the CD, it was found that the institution does not have required built up area. Hence, Show Cause Notice was issued. The applicant institution, in its reply has submitted that it has 3983 sq. mtrs. built up area and has submitted an Affidavit. The Building Plan shows that the institution has the required built up area. On perusal of the VT report it has been found that the built up area referred by VT is for the B.Ed. course and that is sufficient for running one unit of the course. Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.Ed. course. The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017.
7.	APP2877	DISTRICT INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION AND TRAINING, PLOT NUMBER – 1788, VILLAGE/POST OFFICE – SURENDRANAGAR, TEHSIL/TALUKA – WADHWAN, DISTRICT – SURENDRANAGAR-363001, GUJARAT.	B.ED. (Face To Face)	The case file was seen. Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution as it does not have required built up area. The institution, in its reply has submitted that it has built up area of 2390 sq. mtrs. which is sufficient as 1500 sq. mtrs. is required for one unit of B.Ed. On perusal of the records, it has also been informed that the visiting team in its report has mentioned a built up area of 2390.1 sq. mtrs. Thus, the institution has required built up area. Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.Ed. course. The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the ⁻ case be considered for the session 2016- 2017.

te de

CHHATTISGARH

245.7.6 Consideration of reply received in response to Clarification Letter after VT

S.	CODE	NAME OF	THE	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
NO	NO.	INSTITUTION			
NO 8.	NO. APP2176	AYUSH COL EDUCATION PLOT/KHASRA 1018/1, 1017/2GHA, MEDUKA, POS TEHSIL/CITY:	NUMBER: 1017/2GAA, VILLAGE: ST: DARRI, PENDRA DISTRICT: 495117,		The case file was seen. In the 233 rd meeting, on perusal of the records, it was found that the application ' for D.El.Ed. course has been submitted for new institution and not for additional course of the existing institution. A clarification in this regard was obtained from the institution. The institution has not replied to the clarification, and has requested for the closure of the application. The Committee considered the matter for closure and decided to grant the request and permit the closure of the application.

MAHARASHTRA

245.7 Consideration of reply of Clarification Letter after LOI

S.	CODE	NAME OF THE	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
NO	NO.	INSTITUTION		
9.	APP2494	DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, (DR. BABASAHEBAMBEDKARMAR ATHWADA UNIVERSITY AURANGABAD), SUB CAMPUS-VILLAGE /POST OFFICE/ TEHSIL/ CITY- OSMANABAD, DISTRICT - OSMANABAD. MAHARASHTRA.		The case file was seen. This case was considered in the 240 th meeting of the Committee. On perusal of the records, it was found that the staff profile submitted is not as per the NCTE Norms. Hence, clarification was obtained. The reply submitted by the institution was considered and it has been found that it has required staff for one unit of M.Ed. course. Hence, Recognition be granted for one unit of M.Ed. course from the session 2016-2017.

MADHYA PRADESH

245.4.5 Consideration of Visiting Team Reports of the inspection conducted u/s 14/15 of the **NCTE Act, 1993**

1101					
S.	CODE	NAME	OF THE	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
NO	NO.	INSTITUTIO	N		
10.	APP2634	HEERALAL	SINGH	B.A. B.Ed/	The case file was seen. The CD was
		TEACHER'S	TRAINING	B.Sc.B.Ed	viewed and VTR was perused. The
		COLLEGE,	PLOT NO.:	•	institution has the required instructional
		177/1K,	STREET/ROAD:		and infrastructural facilities. The VT has
		PATHATROAD	VILL.:		recommended the case.
		CHAUKHADA,	P.O.:		
		CHAUKHADA,	TEH./TAL.:		On perusal of the record, it has been
		TEONTHAR,	TOWN/CITY:		found that the institution has submitted
		REWA, DIS	T.: REWA -		Prapatra-B as a proof for CLU but this
L				5 、	
				ð	
					-

5

S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
		486220 (MP)		Prapatra shows demand of premium and lease rent amount that is to be deposited by the institution. The institution has not submitted any proof of depositing the amount. Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.A.B.Ed and B.Sc.B.Ed course. The institution also be informed to
				submit the receipt of the amount deposited against the demand notice. The case will be considered only if the copy of the receipt is submitted alongwith the list of faculty members. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.
				The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017.
11.	APP2621	HEERALAL SINGH TEACHER'S TRAINING COLLEGE, PLOT NO.: 177/1K, STREET/ROAD: PATHATROAD VILL.: CHAUKHADA, P.O.:		The case file was seen. The CD was viewed and VTR was perused. The institution has the required instructional and infrastructural facilities. The VT has recommended the case.
		CHAUKHADA, TEH./TAL.: CHAUKHADA, TEH./TAL.: TEONTHAR, TOWN/CITY: REWA, DIST.: REWA - 486220 (MP)		On perusal of the record, it has been found that the institution has submitted Prapatra-B as a proof for CLU but this Prapatra shows demand of premium and lease rent amount, that is to be deposited by the institution. The institution has not submitted any proof of depositing the amount.
				Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.Ed. course.
				The institution also be informed to submit the receipt of the amount deposited against the demand notice. The case will be considered only if the copy of the receipt is submitted alongwith the list of faculty members. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.
				The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue

6

de l

S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
		-		of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017.
12.	APP3053	GYANODAYA INSTITUTE OF PROFESSIONAL STUDIES, PLOT NO.: 57 PEKI, STREET/ROAD: NEEMUCH ROAD, VILL.: SANDIYA, P.O.: MANASA, TEH./TAL.:	B.A.B.Ed.	The case file was seen. The CD was viewed and VTR was perused. The institution has the required instructional and infrastructural facilities. The VT has recommended the case.
		MANASA, TOWN/CITY: MANASA, DIST.: NEEMUCH - 458441 (MP)		The applicant institution has also applied for B.Ed. course (APP3052). Thus, the institution will become a composite institution taking the two courses together.
				Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.A.B.Ed. course.
				The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.
13.	APP3052	GYANODAYA INSTITUTE OF PROFESSIONAL STUDIES, PLOT NO.: 57 PEKI, STREET/ROAD: NEEMUCH ROAD, VILL.: SANDIYA,	B.Ed.	The case file was seen. The CD was viewed and VTR was perused. The institution has the required instructional and infrastructural facilities. The VT has recommended the case.
		P.O.: MANASA, TEH./TAL.: MANASA, TOWN/CITY: MANASA, DIST.: NEEMUCH - 458441 (MP)		The institution has submitted another application for B.A.B.Ed. (APP3053). Thus, the institution will become a composite institution taking the two courses together.
				Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.Ed. course.
				The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.

7

qu

S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
14.	APP3168	GYANODAYA THE COLLEGE OF EXCELLENCE, PLOT NO.: 388MIN2, 388MIN, STREET/ROAD: JAWAD ROAD, VILL.: SUWAKHEDA P.O.: JAWAD, TEH./TAL.: JAWAD, TOWN/CITY: NEEMUCH, DIST.: NEEMUCH - 458330 (MP)	B.A.B.Ed.	The case file was seen. The CD was viewed and VTR was perused. The institution has the required instructional and infrastructural facilities. The VT has recommended the case. The institution is already running other D.El.Ed. and B.Ed. courses. Thus, it is a composite institution. Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.A.B.Ed. course. The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.
15.	APP3167	GYANODAYA THE COLLEGE OF EXCELLENCE, PLOT NO.: 388MIN2, 388MIN, STREET/ROAD: JAWAD ROAD, VILL.: SUWAKHEDA P.O.: JAWAD, TEH./TAL.: JAWAD, TOWN/CITY: NEEMUCH, DIST.: NEEMUCH - 458330 (MP)	B.Ed.	The case file was seen. The CD was viewed and VTR was perused. The institution has the required instructional and infrastructural facilities. The VT has recommended the case. The institution is already running D.El.Ed. and B.Ed. courses. Thus, it is a composite institution. Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.Ed. course. The Applicant be informed that only if
				the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.
16.	APP3165	BALKAVI BAIRAGI TEACHER EDUCATION RESEARCH CENTER, PLOT NO.: 23/1, 23/2, STREET/ROAD: MHOW ROAD, VILL.: KANAWATI, P.O.: NEEMUCH, TEH./TAL.: NEEMUCH, TOWN/CITY: NEEMUCH, DIST.: NEEMUCH - 458441 (MP)	B.Sc.B.Ed	The case file was seen. The CD was viewed and VTR was perused. The institution has the required instructional and infrastructural facilities. The VT has recommended the case. The institution is running B.Com., B.Sc. and other courses. Hence, it is a composite institution.

8

den

S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
				Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.Sc.B.Ed. course. The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.
17.	APP2825	ARUN TIWARI SMRITI MAHAVIDHYALAYA, PLOT NO. 356/2, STREET/ROAD: 1, VILL.: PAHADIYA, P.O.: RAURA, TEH./TAL.: RAIPUR KARCHULIYAN, TOWN/CITY: REWA, DIST.: REWA - 486114 (MP)	B.A.B.Ed.	The case file was seen. The CD was viewed and VTR was perused. The institution has the required instructional and infrastructural facilities. The VT has recommended the case. The institution is running B.Ed., B.Sc., and B.Com courses. Thus, it is a composite institution. Hence, LOI be issued for one unit of B.A.B.Ed. course. The institution be simultaneously informed that it has to submit the certificate from the affiliating body that it is running B.A., B.Sc., and B.Com courses. The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016- 2017. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.

245.	245.4.3 Consideration of replies received in response to LOI						
S.	CODE	NAME	OF	THE	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC	
NO	NO.	INSTITUTIO)N				
18.	APP3040	PROF BRIJM INSTITUTE AND TECHNI PLOT/KHASR 180/2, STRE	OF N CAL SC A NO.	MEDICAL IENCES, 180/1,		The case file was seen. The institution has submitted the list of faculty members duly approved by the affiliating body.	
		VILLAGE OFFICE/TEHS WN/CITY/DIS	IL/TALI			The list showed that the candidate for the H.O.D. Shri Shivkumar Sejkar has experience of 5 years of teaching in	

9

de

S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME INSTITUTIO	OF THE N	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
		BURHANPUR,	PIN CODE -		teacher training Institutions and 2 years of teaching in schools. But the document (Affidavit) submitted in favour of experience shows that the person has only 3 years of experience of teaching in teacher training institution. According, to the NCTE Regulations, 2014, the Principal /HOD should have minimum 5 years of experience of teaching in teacher training institutions. The Institution has also not submitted any proof of running of liberal Arts and Science courses. Hence, Show Cause Notice be issued on the above grounds.
19.	APP3222	109, STREET SALUPURA, P ITM POS TEHSIL/TALU /DISTRICT -	E, KHASRA NO NO./VILLAGE OST OFFICE T OFFICE KA/TOWN/CITY GWALIOR, PIN 4001, MADHYA	- - /	The case file was seen. The institution has submitted the list of faculty members duly approved by the affiliating body. The faculty is as per norms. Hence, Recognition be granted for one additional unit of D.El.Ed. course from the session 2016-2017.
20.	APP3339/ 223	443/2, VILLA PROST OFF TEHSIL- M GWALIOR,	AL STUDIES RA NO- 443/1 AGE- KHURERI	, , , -	The case file was seen. The institution has submitted the list of faculty members duly approved by the affiliating body. The faculty is as per norms. Hence, Recognition be granted for two units of B.Ed. course from the session 2016-2017.
21.	APP3259	KHASRA NO. NO.365/1, ST – MAIN ROA GYANPURA, OFFICE/TEHS TIRLA, TOWN/CITY/E	DISTRICT ODE - 454001	Г 2 - - -	The case file was seen. The applicant institution has submitted the list of faculty members duly approved by the affiliating body. On perusal of the list of the faculty, it is found that the person at serial No.3 – Sarita Singh is having 46.5% marks in PG subject, as against 50% marks required under the Regulations. It has also been noticed that the person at serial No. 16 – Kavita Mandole, Arts teacher is not post graduate in fine arts, as required under the NCTE Regulations, 2014.

v dr

S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME OF INSTITUTION	THE	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
					Hence, Show Cause Notice be issued on the above grounds.

245.4.4 Consideration of Visiting Team Report for Inspection under Section 13 of the NCTE Act, 1993 and reply received in response to LOI

C		NAME OF TH	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
				Decision of whe
S. NO 22.	CODE NO. APP3102/ 223	NAME OF THU INSTITUTION APS MAHAVIDHAYALA, PLO NO. 2/10,2/10/1, STREET MAIN ROAD, VILLAGE BUDAUR, POST OFFICE CHHATARPUR, TEHSIL CHHATARPUR, OISTRICT CHHATARPUR, - 471001 MADHYA PRADESH	B.Ed.	DECISION OF WRCThe case file was seen. The CD was viewed and VTR was perused. The VT has recommended the case.On perusal of the records, it is found that the total built up area of the institution, at the time of application, has been 3599.57 sq. mtrs. The institution has submitted Building Completion Certificate dt. 15 th January 2016, that shows built up area is 4064 sq. mtrs. This is corroborated by the report of VT. Thus, the institution has required built up area for two units of B.Ed. and two units of D.El.Ed. course applied separately (APP2229).Hence, LOI be issued for two units of B.Ed. course.As per the NCTE Regulations, 2014 Recognition can be granted only to the composite institutions. The institution has submitted separate application for D.El.Ed. course (APP2229). Thus, the two cases should be put together to take final decision.The Applicant be informed that only if the formalities necessary after issue of LOI are completed well before 3 rd March, 2016, can the case be considered for the session 2016-
				2017. FDRs be obtained, if not submitted.
23.	APP2229	APS MAHAVIDHAYALA, PLO NO. 2/10,2/10/1, STREET MAIN ROAD, VILLAGE BUDAUR, POST OFFICE CHHATARPUR, TEHSIL	-	The case file was seen. As per the NCTE Regulations, 2014, Recognition can be granted only to the composite institutions. The institution has submitted separate application for B.Ed. course (APP3102/223).

d

S. NO	CODE NO.	NAME OF THE INSTITUTION	COURSE	DECISION OF WRC
		CHHATARPUR, DISTRICT: CHHATARPUR, - 471001, MADHYA PRADESH		Thus, the two cases (B.Ed. and D.El.Ed.) should be put together to take final decision.

245.4.3 Consideration of replies received in response to LOI

S.	CODE	NAME OF THE	 DECISION OF WRC
NO	NO.	INSTITUTION	
24.	APP2688	NIRMALA DEVI EDUCATION COLLEGE JAAAM DISTT, PLOT/KHASRA NO. – 206/3, 206/11, LAND TITLE – AT KANHARGAON, VILLAGE –	The case file was seen. The institution has submitted the list of faculty members duly approved by the affiliating body. The faculty is as per norms.
		KANHARGAON (JAAM), POST OFFICE – JAAM, TEHSIL/ TALUKA/TOWN/CITY/ DISTRICT – SEONI, PIN CODE – 480661, MADHYA PRADESH.	Hence, Recognition be granted for one unit of D.El.Ed. course from the session 2016-2017.
25.	APP3236	JAIN COLLEGE, KHASRA NO.133 M 1,2, 134 M 1,2, 109, 135, PLOT NO.133, STREET NO./VILLAGE - SALUPURA, POST OFFICE - ITM POST OFFICE,	The case file was seen. The case file was seen. The institution has submitted the list of faculty members duly approved by the affiliating body. The faculty is as per norms.
		TEHSIL/TALUKA/TOWN/CITY /DISTRICT – GWALIOR, PIN CODE – 474001, MADHYA PRADESH	Hence, Recognition be granted for additional one units of D.El.Ed. course from the session 2016-2017.

رلی۔ (L.S. Baghel) Chairperson, WRC, NCTE